



**BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

FILED
11-19-14
04:59 PM

Order Instituting Rulemaking to Examine the
Commission's Energy Efficiency Risk/Reward
Incentive Mechanism.

Rulemaking 09-01-019
(Filed January 29, 2009)

**PETITION OF THE UTILITY REFORM NETWORK FOR
MODIFICATION OF DECISION 10-12-049**



Thomas J. Long, Legal Director
Elise Torres, Staff Attorney

THE UTILITY REFORM NETWORK
785 Market Street, Suite 1400
San Francisco, CA 94103
(415) 929-8876 (office)
(415) 929-1132 (fax)
TLong@turn.org

November 19, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY.....	1
II. TURN’S PETITION COMPLIES WITH RULE 16.4.....	2
III. NEWLY DISCLOSED EVIDENCE RAISES SERIOUS DOUBTS ABOUT THE BASIC FAIRNESS OF THE DECISION-MAKING PROCESS LEADING TO THE ISSUANCE OF D.10-12-049	2
A. The May 31, 2010 PG&E Email Presents Strong Evidence That President Peevey’s Involvement in Decision 10-12-049 Corrupted the Decision-Making Process	2
B. The Procedural History of the Case Reinforces the Likelihood that President Peevey Took Extraordinary Steps to Implement a Secret, Extra-Record Deal With PG&E	6
IV. THE IMPROPER DEAL RECOUNTED IN THE CHERRY EMAIL, IF TRUE, VIOLATED THE DUE PROCESS RIGHTS OF THE PARTIES	9
A. The Apparent Deal Rendered President Peevey, and His Alternate, Irreparably Biased, in Violation of Due Process	9
B. The Apparent Deal Led to a Decision that Violated the Requirement that Decisions be based on the Evidentiary Record.....	11
V. THE COMMISSION MUST TAKE DECISIVE ACTION TO REMOVE THE TAIN OF BIAS FROM D.10-12-049 AND RESTORE THE CREDIBILITY OF THE COMMISSION’S DECISION-MAKING PROCESS.....	13
A. To Erase the Taint Resulting from the Revelations in the Cherry Email, the Commission Should Rescind Decision 10-12-049 and Re-Start the Process from the Issuance of the Proposed Decision.....	14
B. If the Commission Needs Further Evidence, It Should Order a Full Investigation of the Matters Revealed in the Cherry Email, Including Allowing Parties to Examine All Relevant Witnesses under Oath	16
VI. CONCLUSION.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Goldberg v. Kelly</i> , (1970) 397 U.S. 254, 267, 271	9
<i>Haas v. County of San Bernardino</i> , (2002) 27 Cal.4th 1017	9
<i>Association of Nat. Advertisers, Inc. v. F.T.C.</i> (D.C. Cir. 1979) 627 F.2d 1151	10
<i>Withrow v. Larkin</i> (1975) 421 U.S. 35, 47.....	9

STATUTES

California Govt. Code § 91000 et seq.....	5
California Govt. Code, Section 82015(b)(2)(D)(3)	4

CALIFORNIA PUBLIC UTILITIES CODE

Section 1757(a).....	11
Section 1708.....	2

CALIFORNIA PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION DECISIONS

D.05-09-043	6, 8, 11
D.10-12-049	passim
D.10-12-049, Dissent of Commissioner Ryan.....	7, 12
D.10-12-049, Dissent of Commissioner Grueneich.....	8, 12, 13
D.93-09-076, 51 CPUC 2d 32	14
D.93-10-033, 51 CPUC 2d 528	14, 15
D.94-09-065, 56 CPUC 2d 117.	15
